position, results of operation or cash flows of the Post-Transaction Group that would have been attained

had the Disposal actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Post-Transaction Group does not purport to predict the Post-Transaction

Group’s future financial position, results of operation or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Post-Transaction Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix II, the financial

information of Mark Profit as set out in Appendix III and other financial information included elsewhere

in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

– IV-1 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

The Group as
at 31 March

2025 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma total for

the Post-
Transaction

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 96,041 – – – 96,041

Right-of-use assets 598 – – – 598

Intangible assets 500 – – – 500

Investment properties 899,100 (682,000) – – 217,100

Interest in an associate 228,279 – – 6,788 235,067

Interests in joint ventures 91 – – – 91

Financial assets at at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 69,993 – 269,555 – 339,548

Loans receivables 3,000 – – – 3,000

Deposits 285 – – – 285

Total non-current assets 1,297,887 (682,000) 269,555 6,788 892,230

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for development for sale 696,000 – – – 696,000

Properties held for sale 1,120,130 – – – 1,120,130

Trade and other receivables 38,961 (181) – – 38,780

Financial assets at FVTPL 69,571 (46,255) 33,846 – 57,162

Loans receivables 89,102 – – – 89,102

Debt instruments at amortised cost 2,206 – – – 2,206

Debt instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) 463 – – – 463

Amount due from the ultimate holding

company – (313,637) 313,637 – –

Amount due from a fellow subsidiary – (946) 946 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 15,638 (14) (1,040) – 14,584

Total current assets 2,032,071 (361,033) 347,389 – 2,018,427

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group as
at 31 March

2025 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma total for

the Post-
Transaction

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 96,821 (4,386) – – 92,435

Contract liabilities 19,066 – – – 19,066

Amount due to a non-controlling shareholder 174,568 – – – 174,568

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – (19,088) 19,088 – –

Tax payables 37,159 – – – 37,159

Lease liabilities 574 – – – 574

Secured bank borrowings 1,112,302 (227,549) (120,000) – 764,753

Total current liabilities 1,440,490 (251,023) (100,912) – 1,088,555

NET CURRENT ASSETS 591,581 (110,010) 448,301 – 929,872

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 1,889,468 (792,010) 717,856 6,788 1,822,102

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Secured bank borrowings 161,935 (74,310) – – 87,625

Lease liabilities 52 – – – 52

Deferred tax liabilities 916 – – – 916

Total non-current liabilities 162,903 (74,310) – – 88,593

NET ASSETS 1,726,565 (717,700) 717,856 6,788 1,733,509

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,399 – – – 7,399

Reserves 1,720,997 (717,700) 717,856 6,788 1,727,941

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,728,396 (717,700) 717,856 6,788 1,735,340

Non-controlling interests (1,831) – – – (1,831)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,726,565 (717,700) 717,856 6,788 1,733,509

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March
2025 as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025.

2. The adjustment represents the exclusion of assets and liabilities of Mark Profit as at 31 March 2025, as if the
Disposal has taken place on 31 March 2025. The financial information of Mark Profit is extracted from the
unaudited statement of financial position of Mark Profit as at 31 March 2025 as set out in the financial information

[…]

8. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that 8.11% of the Eminence shares then in issue were held by the Group and
Eminence as an associate of the Group since 1 April 2024. It is assumed the equity component of 2025 Convertible
Note recognised in Eminence of approximately HK$86,049,000 (see note 3(ii)) which resulted the share of other
comprehensive income for an associate of approximately HK$6,979,000.

9. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that, no changes on the fair value of the 2025 Convertible Note held by the
Company from the date of Disposal to the year ended 31 March 2025.

10. All the adjustments have no continuing effect except for Notes 5, 7 and 9 above.

11. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group entered into
subsequent to 31 March 2025.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

– IV-13 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2025 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-

Transaction
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (724,485) 41,451 14,360 45 19,314 (11,155) (5,734) (666,204)

Adjustments for:

Interest income (9,881) 45 – (45) (13,420) – – (23,301)

Interest expense 69,565 (16,697) – – (5,894) – – 46,974

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,894 – – – – – – 2,894

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 499 – – – – – – 499

Dividend income from investments (1,799) 837 – – – – – (962)

Loss on changes in fair value of investment

properties 17,130 (11,000) – – – – – 6,130

Loss on disposal/write-off of property, plant

and equipment 12 – – – – – – 12

Loss on partial redemption of convertible note 13,825 – – – – – – 13,825

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – – (14,360) – – – – (14,360)

Gain on modification of terms of convertible

note (33,154) – – – – – – (33,154)

Gain on bargain purchase at date of deemed

acquisition of an associate (244,996) – – – – – – (244,996)

Loss on deemed disposal of subsidiaries 733,263 – – – – – – 733,263

Write-down on properties held for development

for sale, net 10,200 – – – – – – 10,200

Write-down on properties held for sale 18,307 – – – – – – 18,307

Net loss on changes in fair value of financial

assets at FVTPL 14,361 (7,238) – – – 11,155 – 18,278

Reversal of impairment loss on loans

receivable, net (2,013) – – – – – – (2,013)

Share of result of an associate 27,803 – – – – – 5,734 33,537

Share of results of joint ventures 5 – – – – – – 5

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

– IV-14 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2025 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-

Transaction
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Operating cash flows before movements in working

capital (108,464) 7,398 – – – – – (101,066)

Increase in properties held for development for

sale (141,645) – – – – – – (141,645)

Decrease in properties held for sale 503,987 – – – – – – 503,987

Decrease in financial assets at FVTPL 33,974 (17,982) – – – 14,906 – 30,898

Increase in trade and other receivables (3,355) – – – – – – (3,355)

Decrease in loans receivable 50,305 – – – – – – 50,305

Increase in trade and other payables 34,105 (83) – – – – – 34,022

Decrease in contract liabilities (16,274) – – – – – – (16,274)

Cash from operations 352,633 (10,667) – – – 14,906 – 356,872

Dividend received 1,799 (837) – – – – – 962

Interest received from loan financing 4,500 – – – – – – 4,500

Net cash from operating activities 358,932 (11,504) – – – 14,906 – 362,334

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from disposal/maturity of financial

assets at FVTPL 59,000 – – – – – – 59,000

Other interest received 5,381 – – – 13,420 – – 18,801

Release of time deposits over three months 1,400 – – – – – – 1,400

Net cash outflow arising on deemed disposal of

subsidiaries (299,717) – – – – – – (299,717)

Acquisition of additional equity interest in an

associate (5,048) – – – – – – (5,048)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (85) – – – – – – (85)

Repayment from the ultimate holding company – (11,555) – 11,555 – – – –

Net cash outflow of the Disposal – – (1,900) – – – – (1,900)

Net cash used in investing activities (239,069) (11,555) (1,900) 11,555 13,420 – – (227,549)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

– IV-15 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2025 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-

Transaction
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Cash flows from financing activities
Bank borrowings raised 121,066 – – – – – – 121,066

Loan from an associate 50,000 – – – – – – 50,000

Repayment of bank borrowings (451,667) 16,666 – – – – – (435,001)

Interest paid (92,323) 16,907 – – 5,894 – – (69,522)

Advance from fellow subsidiaries – (9,699) – 9,699 – – – –

Repayment to a non-controlling shareholder (37,963) – – – – – – (37,963)

Repayment of lease liabilities (487) – – – – – – (487)

Payment of loan arrangement fee (239) 31 – – – – – (208)

Net cash used in financing activities (411,613) 23,905 – 9,699 5,894 – – (372,115)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (291,750) 846 (1,900) 21,254 19,314 14,906 – (237,330)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
the year 307,435 – – – – – – 307,435

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (47) – – – – – – (47)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year,
represented by bank balances and cash 15,638 846 (1,900) 21,254 19,314 14,906 – 70,058

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION GROUP

– IV-16 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31
March 2025 as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025.

2. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the cash flows of Mark Profit for the year ended 31 March 2025, as if the
Disposal has taken place on 1 April 2024. The financial information of Mark Profit is extracted from the unaudited